
FLAGLER COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
CONSENT / AGENDA ITEM # 9 

SUBJECT: Formal Request to Amend the Lease Agreement with Captain 's Bait, Tackle and 
BBQ, LLC for Bing's Landing Concessions. 

DATE OF MEETING: April 20, 2015 

OVERVIEW/SUMMARY: Captain's Bait, Tackle and BBQ, LLC ("Captain's") has been under 
contract with Flagler County serving as the Bing's Landing Concessionaire since August 1, 
2011. The original term of the lease was for five years beginning on September 1, 2011 and 
ending on August 31 , 2016 with Captain's option to renew for one (1) additional five (5) year 
period followed by the County's option to renew for an additional (5) period-for a total possible 
of twenty (20) years. 

To date, the Captain's has made significant improvements to the County facility while 
maintaining the original foot print of leased space which totals well over $100,000.00. These 
improvements include complete build out of interior space, a grease trap , new HVAC system, an 
enclosed porch, an expanded food preparation area, a hood exhaust system, an enclosed 
covered cooking area, fencing, landscaping , additional handicapped parking and a sidewalk. 

Based on these improvements, Captain's has requested an amendment to the original lease 
which would allow it to recuperate these expenses over a longer term. The amended lease 
would give Captain's a term consistent with the restaurant industry standard . 

FUNDING INFORMATION: There is no cost to the County. Lessee currently pays $7,440 a 
Lease Agreement year ($620 per month plus state sales tax) in rent, with scheduled increases 
of $480 per year ($40 per month) occurring each annual anniversary over the term of the lease 
and for any renewal. The rental payments would not be effected by this amendment. Rent 
would likely be adjusted for the last 5 year period. 

DEPT.lCONTACT/PHONE #: General Services, Heidi Petito, (386) 313-4020 

RECOMMENDATIONS: Request the Board amend the lease agreement with Captain's Bait, 
Tackle and BBQ, LLC for Bing's Landing Concessions. 

ATTACHMENT: 
1. First Amendment to Lease 
2. Original Lease Agreement - Captain's Bait, Tackle & BBQ, LLC 

-&~~1\J; 1-G ~ 
Heidi Petito, General services~..-J 

Date Date 

Electronically Approved 04/09/15 by Financial Service'S Director, Lorie Bailey Brown (LF) 
Electronically Approved 04/08/15 by County Attorney's Office As To Form 

atar 



LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
FLAGLER COUNTY, FLORIDA 

AND 
CAPTAIN'S BAIT, TACKLE & BBQ, LLC 

Attachment 1 

This Lease Agreement ("Lease") is made by and between FLAGLER COUNTY, a 

political subdivision of the State of Florida, located at 1769 E. Moody Blvd., #2, Bunnell, 

Florida 32110, (the "Lessor"), and CAPTAIN'S BAIT, TACKLE & BBQ, LLC, a Florida 

limited liability company, located at 5862 N. Oceanshore Blvd., Palm Coast, Florida, and whose 

business address is 113 Island Estates Parkway, Palm Coast, Florida 32137 (the "Lessee"), in 

consideration of the mutual terms and conditions of this Lease, effective as of the 1st day of 

September, 2011, hereby agree as follows: 

;:::.S.:;,;ec::..:t;.:..;io::..:n=-l=.:._---"'P...::.r.,;;:.o..:.p.::;.:er:....:tv:.L.. Lessor hereby leases to Lessee approximately 2080 square feet 

of building space, to include the existing attached porch area, plus two adjoining building 

additions (18ft by 20ft and 15ft by 20ft) plus an expanded 550 s.f. deck area, all shown on 

Exhibit A located at 5862 N. Oceanshore Blvd., Palm Coast, Florida, at Bings Landing Park, 

Flagler County, Florida (the "Leased Premises"). 

Section 2. Use of the Leased Premises. Lessee may use the Leased Premises for a 

bait and tackle shop and concession operation including, but subject to the limitations contained 

herein: packaged food and beverage sales, concession sundries, camping, boating, and fishing 

supplies, live and frozen bait sales, kayak and canoe rentals, fishing and promotional apparel, 

bike rentals, ice, cigarettes, and similarly related items for public sale. Rentals shall be limited to 

bikes, canoes and kayaks unless otherwise approved by the County. The Lessee shall also be 

permitted to have a BBQ cooker, firewood, and related items outdoors and on the leased 

premises as shown in Exhibit A, which shall be used to produce and sell carryout food from the 

building for consumption on the Leased Premises, elsewhere within the park, or off the park 

Page 1 of 18 



property. In addition in this outside area the applicant shall be permitted to store safety vests, 

paddles, bikes, kayaks/canoes, and similar type items. However, the entire outside area shall be 

screened from view as provided for herein and may be covered at the discretion of the Lessee. 

Other uses may include such things as pavilion usage and special events such as fishing 

tournaments and live entertainment/ music and shall be handled like any other such requests in 

accordance with the rules and regulations of Flagler County that may exist at the time the 

pavilion usage or special event is proposed to occur. In addition, any modification of the use of 

the Leased Premises as herein described shall only be by the express written consent of the 

Lessor, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld provided, however, that any 

subsequent modification shall be consistent with the uses and conditions stated in this Lease. 

Lessee acknowledges that Bings Landing Park is a unique environmental, recreational and 

historical park facility that: is located on the AlA National Scenic Byway; is part of the Flagler 

County Coastal Greenway; is within the National Estuarine Research Reserve of the United 

States; includes historical resources that are listed on the National Register of Historic Places; 

and has received national and state awards for its historical, environmental, and scenic qualities. 

Lessee acknowledges that Lessor has achieved these characteristics and attributes with 

substantial investments of its funds and staff, numerous grants from the State of Florida and the 

federal government, and broad based volunteerism from its citizens and civic groups. Lessee 

further acknowledges that it will operate its facilities and services to the public in recognition of 

and in respect for these attributes and the park's impOliance to the citizens of Flagler County and 

the State of Florida, and accordingly will not compromise or harm the quality or reputation of 

this unique park or its resources. Lessor desires that Lessee be free to utilize the attributes and 

qualities of the park in its promotion of its business interests and in its service to the public. 

Page 2 of 18 



Section 3. Term. This Lease shall be for a term of five (S) years beginning on 

September 1, 2011, and ending on August 31, 2016 with an option to renew for one (1) 

additional five (S) year period at Lessee's option. If Lessee decides to renew for an additional 

five (S) year period, Lessee shall give 180 days written notice to Lessor prior to the expiration of 

the initial five (S) year period. If Lessee exercises its renewal options described above, then at 

the end of this ten (10) year period this Lease may be renewed for an additional five (5) year 

period upon the mutual agreement of both parties. 

Section 4. Rent. Lessee shall pay the Lessor as base rent for the Leased Premises the 

amount of $SOO per month, plus applicable state sales tax. Payments shall be due no later than 

the fifteenth (ISth) day of each month until termination of the Lease. The monthly rental fee 

shall increase by forty dollars ($40) on each annual anniversary of this Lease for the term hereof 

and for any renewal thereof. 

In addition to the rent specified above, Lessee shall be responsible for payment of all 

utility fees and deposits for water, wastewater and electricity to the extent these utilities are 

separately metered for the Leased Premises and the uses occun-ing thereon. In the event that any 

of the above utilities are not separately metered for the Leased Premises then these utilities shall 

be the responsibility of the Lessor unless otherwise agreed to by the parties in writing. 

Section 5. Security Deposit. Lessee shall deposit with Lessor the amount of $1,000.00 

in the form of a check, which must be delivered upon the execution of this Lease. This security 

deposit shall be forfeited upon Lessee's failure to perform all the terms, covenants, and 

conditions of this Lease, including any repair or maintenance responsibility. Lessor shall have 

the right, but not the obligation, to apply all or any part of the said deposit to cure any default of 

Lessee, and if the Lessor does so, Lessee shall, upon demand, deposit with Lessor the amount 

necessary so that Lessor shall at all times have on hand the full deposit during the term of this 

Page 3 of 18 



Lease and any renewals thereof. Lessee's failure to pay the Lessor a sufficient amount to restore 

the security deposit to the original sum deposited within seven (7) calendar days after receipt of 

demand therefor shall constitute a breach of this Lease. No interest shall be payable by Lessor to 

Lessee on the security deposit. Should Lessee comply with all of the terms, covenants, and 

conditions and promptly pays all of the rental installments as they become due, and all other 

sums payable to Lessor by Lessee hereunder, the security deposit shall be returned to the Lessee 

at the end of the term of this Lease, or any renewal period thereof, after Lessee has vacated the 

Leased Premises in a condition reasonably acceptable to Lessor, ordinary wear and tear 

excepted. 

Section 6. Late Charge. Ten (10) calendar days after each rental payment is due, there 

will be a late charge of five percent (5%) assessed on all unpaid amounts which are due and 

payable by the Lessee. Such late charge shall be assessed at five percent (5%) per month for 

each month the rental amount is overdue subject to the maximum annual rate of interest under 

Florida law. 

Section 7. DaysfHours of Operation. Lessee is not authorized to operate any business 

on the Leased Premises outside of the scope of Section 2 of this Lease without written 

authorization from Lessor. Lessee shall operate and be open the following minimum hours 

during the term of this Lease and any renewals thereof: 

• April through November seven (7) days a week from 6:30 a.m. to 7:00 p.m. 

• December through March seven (7) days week from 7:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. 

• Lessee shall have the option to extend or modify such hours upon the approval by the 

County's Director of General Services provided such hours do not lessen by more than 

25% overall and that such hours don't extend before 5 a.m., nor later than 11 p.m. 

Page 4 of 18 



Operations may be closed for Thanksgiving and December 24 and December 25 and one week 

for vacation each year as determined by the Lessee. Additional times may be approved by the 

General Services Director. Such closures shall be noticed to the public one week in advance, 

whenever possible. 

Section 8. Taxes. Lessee shall be responsible for the payment of any and all taxes levied 

or assessed upon any personal property, fixtures, improvements, located on the Leased Premises 

and owned by Lessee, sales taxes on goods sold, rented, or commissioned by Lessee on the 

Leased Premises, and all leasehold and possessory interest taxes levied or assessed by any taxing 

authority. Unless otherwise specified herein, the payment of the taxes described above shall be 

paid directly to the appropriate taxing authority by Lessee. Within ten (10) days of receipt of 

written demand of Lessor, the Lessee shall provide to Lessor proof of payment of the taxes 

specified above, with the exception of the sales tax due on the rent payments, which shall be 

remitted monthly along with each monthly rental payment when it becomes due. 

Section 9. Lessee and Lessor Alterations and Improvements. To implement the uses 

contained in Section 2, the Lessee shall at its sole cost and expense make any changes, 

alterations, or improvements that may be necessary for its use of the Leased Premises, with 

Lessor approval. Lessor approval for minor, nonstructural work not requiring permits shall be 

obtained from the County Administrator or his designee in writing. For all other alterations, 

Lessee must obtain proper permits as well as written approval from the County Administrator or 

his designee prior to permit application. All changes, alterations, or improvements to the Leased 

Premises are to be constructed and designed in accordance with the overall scheme for Bings 

Landing Park and in a workmanlike manner, and should be constructed in compliance with 

applicable laws, rules, regulations and codes. Any alteration or construction is subject to the 

Florida Building Code and may be reviewed by the County's Technical Review Committee for 

Page 5 of 18 



compliance. Lessor approves and consents to the general layout plan for the Leased Prelnises as 

conceptually shown in Exhibit A, attached hereto. The Exhibit A conceptual layout plan is not to 

scale. All equipment, furnishings and fixtures attached to the Leased Premises shall become the 

property of County at the termination of the lease. 

Notwithstanding the provisions in the foregoing paragraph regarding Lessor approval, 

Lessor hereby consents and permits Lessee to make the following improvements to the Leased 

Premises: 

• Installation of floor tile on the interior of the building. 

• Installation of wall food panels in the prep and storage area as depicted on the site plan. 

• Improve and build out back room, including the installation or improvement of new or 

existing plumbing, installation of an HV AC unit, and upgrade the onsite electric to a 600 

AMP system, if necessary. 

• Installation of a manual retractable awning on the porch area as depicted on the site plan 

subject to approval of the type and appearance by the County. 

• Installation of an overhang or cover for the BBQ cooker and firewood to be used therein, 

subject to approval ofthe material type and appearance by the County. 

• Installation of fencing on the west side of the building (reference attachment A) for the 

security of Lessee's equipment and for screening as required herein. Such fence shall be 

at least 6ft high with a minimal opening at the ground, be of a solid material, be opaque 

and shall fully conceal the contents of the cooker, wood, bike storage, paddles, safety 

vests and other items in the outdoor area. It shall fully enclose any outside area not 

otherwise blocked by a building and shall contain a gate. 

Page 6 of 18 



• Installation of a wall or other divider for the live bait tanks to ensure proper separation 

between the bait and tackle portion of Lessee's operation and the food prep, storage and 

storage areas. 

• Installation of minimum six inch (6") rain gutters with a leaf guard along the roof on the 

north side of the building. 

• Installation of counters for consumption of food items on the porch area. 

• Installation and use of space heaters and misting fans. 

• Replacement of any light fixtures on the Leased Premises subject to approval of the type 

of fixture and appearance by the County. 

• Replacement of vanities in the bathrooms on the premises. 

• Installation of an exhaust vent. 

• Installation of a concrete slab or pavers for the placement of the BBQ cooker. The BBQ 

cooker must be placed at least ten feet (10') from the roofline of the main building. 

• Installation of signage per Section 25 herein. 

• Installation of any needed grease traps, grease holding tanks, and septic tank upgrades 

necessary to support the uses proposed by the Lessee. 

• Installation of any needed trash and recycling receptacles on the Leased Premises and 

dumpster with a location, screening and pad construction acceptable to the County 

outside of the Leased Premises. 

The foregoing improvements are subject to Lessor's review of any tree impacts of proposed 

improvements. Lessor may require a modification of the improvement to avoid tree impacts. 

Lessor in its sole discretion may relocate sable palms within the Park to avoid impacts. 

Page 7 of 18 



The Lessor shall complete the construction of the improvements listed below. The final location 

and design of the improvements shall be solely at the discretion of the Lessor but shall be 

generally planned with and in conjunction with and for primary use by the Lessee 

• A bicycle stand (s) within three months. 

• A kayak/canoe stand(s) within three months. 

• Replacement of all windows on the Leased Premises within thirty months. 

In meeting the Lessee's requirements above, should the Lessee agree to upgrade the outdoor area 

to a hardened building extension with the same roof line and at least half of the additional ,area 

enclosed, the Lessor will install the addition, other building improvements listed above, and 

install the grease separation system provided the Lessee shall pay for design, pelmits, and 

material costs to construct the improvements. The Lessor shall not do any signage, retractable 

awning, septic tank improvements (if necessary) and any other improvements the Lessor 

determines it is unwilling to construct. 

Section 10. Construction Liens. The Leased Premises shall not be subject to any 

construction lien, and not less than five (5) calendar days before any construction material or 

services are provided to Lessee, Lessee shall post on the Lease Premises and record a notice of 

non-responsibility of Lessor, giving notice that Lessor is not responsible for payment of such 

material or services and that the Leased Premises subject to this Lease, as public property, are 

not subject to construction liens. If, because of Lessee's act or omission, any construction lien, 

claim of lien, or professional lien is recorded in the Public Records of Flagler County, Florida, 

pursuant to Chapter 713, Florida Statutes, or any amended or successor statute, encumbering any 

portion of the Leased Premises or Bings Landing Park, then Lessee shall at its own expense and 

cost cause said liens to be discharged, released or satisfied within fifteen (15) calendar days of 

receipt of notice of the recording of any such lien. 

Page 8 of 18 



Section 11. Repairs and Maintenance Generally. Lessee shall keep the Leased 

Premises and all equipment, fixtures, and furnishings located thereon in good condition and 

repair. Lessee acknowledges and agrees to implement adequate measures and exercise 

reasonable diligence to collect and control trash and refuse generated by its use of the Leased 

Premises so that such trash and refuse is properly placed in receptacles to be placed on the 

Leased Premises and shall secure and install a dumpster from the local waste management 

provider at a location mutually agreeable to the parties and properly screened as provided herein 

for outdoor storage. In addition, Lessee agrees that its food service operations will result in the 

generation of grease and shall ensure that proper grease traps are in place and in working order, 

shall ensure at its sole cost and expense that all septic tanks serving the Leased Premises are 

pumped out, and shall secure a proper receptacle or holding tank, as may be required, for grease 

to be serviced and pumped out by the appropriate waste management provider. Lessor is 

responsible for maintaining the trees and the grounds, exterior building maintenance, including, 

without limitation the roof, except for improvements or fixtures made or installed by the Lessee. 

Lessor shall also be responsible to maintain and repair any water heaters and HV AC units 

located on or serving the Leased Premises. 

Section 12. Compliance with Laws. Lessee shall, at its own cost and expense, 

comply with all applicable federal, state and local laws, and rules and regulations peliaining to 

Lessee's use of the Leased Premises, as they may be amended from time to time. 

Section 13. Peaceful Possession and Quiet Enjoyment. The Lessee and its 

customers shall have the right of ingress, egress, and of free access to the Leased Premises 

during the times the park is open to the public and the Lessor guarantees the peaceful possession 

and quiet enjoyment thereof to the extent possible with a public park facility and the special 

Page 9 of 18 



events that will occur at the park from time to time. Lessor reserves the right to designate short­

term vehicle parking spaces and boat docking spaces for use by Lessee's customers. 

Section 14. Prohibited Activities. The following operations, activities and uses are 

specifically prohibited on the Leased Premises: 

A. The keeping or storage of flammable liquids inside the Leased Premises. 

B. The keeping or storage of corrosive or poisonous chemicals or chemical compounds 

other than normal household and concession cleaning supplies. No corrosive or poisonous 

chemicals or chemical compounds other than normal household and concession cleaning 

supplies shall be stored, handled or dispensed in any manner. 

C. Any improvements to or use of the property that unreasonably interferes with the use 

or enjoyment of adjacent or nearby properties leased to other tenants by Lessor. 

D. Any use of the Leased Premises that would interfere with or adversely affect the 

operation or maintenance of Bings Landing Park or would otherwise constitute a hazard to the 

public. 

E. The use of the Leased Premises in violation of any applicable federal, state or local 

law or regulation. 

F. The dumping, storage, disposal, or incineration of junk, sewage, garbage or refuse. 

G. Smelting. 

H. The storage of any motor vehicles, equipment, or machinery not directly used by 

Lessee in its operations on the Leased Premises. 

I. No animals of any kind shall be kept on the site, except that seeing-eye dogs are 

specifically permitted on site. 

Section 15. Assignment or Subletting. Lessee may not sublet all or any part of the 

Leased Premises or assign this Lease without the express written consent of the Lessor. The 

Page 10 of 18 



assignment or sublease shall incorporate and be subject to all of the provisions in this Lease. No 

assignment or sublease shall relieve the Lessee of its obligation to pay the rent provided for in 

this Lease in the event of a default by the sublessee or assignee unless Lessee is specifically 

relieved of that obligation in writing by Lessor. Lessee shall send Lessor a copy of the proposed 

assignment or sublease not less than sixty (60) calendar days prior to its proposed execution and 

Lessor shall send Lessee notice of its consent or refusal to consent not less than thirty (30) 

calendar days thereafter. The Lessor may require any approved sub lessees or assignees to post 

an additional security deposit in such sum as the Lessor may in its absolute discretion deem 

appropriate as a condition to approving any such sublease or assignment. 

Section 16. Insurance, Indemnity and Hold Harmless. Lessee shall indemnify and 

hold harmless Lessor against any and all liability, claims, demands, expenses, fees, fines, 

penalties, suits, proceedings, actions and costs of actions, including attorneys' fees, paralegal 

fees, expert witness fees, consultant fees and any other litigation expense of any kind or nature, 

including those incurred on appeal, arising out of or in any way connected with the use, 

occupancy, management or control of the Leased Premises, or the act or omission of Lessee or 

its agents, servants, employees, customers, patrons or invitees, whether on the Leased Premises 

or elsewhere. Lessee shall at its own expense procure and maintain liability insurance in a form 

acceptable to the County Administrator and/or Purchasing Manager from an insurer authorized to 

do business in Florida. This insurance shall have a minimum limit of liability of $1,000,000 

combined single limit for bodily injury, property damage, premises, and operations liability 

including food liability and liquor law legal liability. All policies shall cover all uses and 

activities conducted by the Lessee on the Leased Premises. 

Lessee shall at its own expense procure and maintain insurance sufficient to repair or 

replace the Leased Premises and any fixtures or contents belonging to the Lessor which are 

Page 11 of 18 



damaged as a result of the acts of Lessee, its employees, agents or customers, or by any failure of 

Lessee to perform its obligations hereunder. 

All insurance policies, certificates and renewals shall be delivered to and held by Lessor. 

All policies shall be endorsed and shall list Flagler County as an additional insured. 

The above indemnity provisions shall not apply to damage or liability brought on by a 

natural disaster, Act of God or other event beyond the control of the Lessee and not related to its 

operations on the Leased Premises. 

Section 17. Nonliability of Lessor to Lessee. Lessor shall not be liable to Lessee, or 

its agents, representatives, invitees or employees, or any other person, for injury to or death of 

any of them, or for any damage to any of Lessee's property or loss of revenue caused by any 

third persons in the maintenance, construction or operation of the concession, its appurtenances, 

facilities or equipment, or caused by any third persons using the concession or its appurtenances, 

facilities and equipment, whether the injury, death or damage is due to negligence or not. Third 

persons, as used in this section, shall include the United States of America and the State of 

Florida, or any of their agencies, and all other persons. 

Section 18. Lease Not A Joint Venture. Nothing contained in this Lease is intended 

or shall be construed in any way as creating or establishing the relationship of patiners or joint 

venturers between Lessor and Lessee or as constituting either party as the agent or representative 

of the other party for any purpose or in any manner. 

Section 19. Exclusivity. Lessee shall have the exclusive right to sell to the public bait 

shop items described in its proposal and cooked barbeque at the Park. Additionally, with regard 

to bike and canoe/kayak rentals the Lessee shall also have exclusive rights to rent same to the 

public at the Park provided the Lessee is adequately providing these services, as detelmined 

solely by the Lessor. The Lessee shall have no other special or exclusive rights to any charter 

Page 12 of 18 



fishing or eco-tourism service, fishing tournaments, use of park facilities or to hold or control 

special events. During special events the County may allow other vendors to sell products on the 

site, but shall generally seek to minimize conflict with the vendor products and specifically 

barbeque. The public and organizations that rent/use the park shall have the right to continue to 

bring their food beverages, bait, and other supplies into the park as currently exists today prior to 

the lease. The Lessor also reserves the right to add additional vendors (Lessees) that do not 

directly conflict with the exclusive rights above. 

Section 20. Defaults. This Lease shall be in default and may be terminated only upon 

the occurrence of the following events: 

A. Failure to pay rent, utilities or applicable taxes. The failure by Lessee to pay 

Lessor any sum provided for herein when due. Lessee shall be given thiliy (30) days written 

notice within which to cure this default. 

B. Violation of terms. Lessee's violation of or failure to perform any term, covenant, 

or condition of this Lease. Lessee shall be given thiliy (30) days written notice within which to 

cure this default, unless Lessor prescribes a shorter time to Lessee as determined in Lessor's sole 

discretion that the continued operation for a longer period by Lessee potentially endangers the 

propeliy of the County or potentially threatens the health and safety of the general public that 

uses the Park. 

C. Insolvency. In the event that Lessee becomes insolvent, bankrupt, or makes an 

assignment for the benefit of creditors; or the interest of Lessee in the Leased Premises is levied 

upon or sold upon execution, or becomes vested by operation of law in some other person or 

entity because of the insolvency of Lessee; or a receiver or trustee is appointed for Lessee. 

D. Abandonment. If the Lessee vacates or abandons the Leased Premises, or permits 

the Leased Premises to remain vacant or abandoned for a period of thirty (30) calendar days or 

Page 13 of18 



more, regardless of whether or not rent payments are current. However, Lessor may at its sole 

discretion consent in writing to the vacation of the Leased Premises for a longer period of time 

upon terms and conditions set by Lessor. 

E. Conviction of a Crime. If the Lessee is convicted of any felony or second or third 

degree misdemeanor as a result of a jury verdict, nonjury trial, or entry of a plea of guilt or nolo 

contendre. "Conviction" for purposes of this Lease shall be as defined in Florida Statutes, as 

amended from time to time. 

F. Closure or Failure to Sell Bait - Closure of the facility or failure to offer bait for 

sale to the general public for more than 30 consecutive days. 

Section 21. Remedies for Default. In the event of a default, Lessor shall have the 

following remedies: 

A. Repossession by Lessor. Upon default by Lessee, Lessee's right to possession of 

the Leased Premises shall terminate without notice or demand by Lessor, and Lessee shall 

sunender possession to Lessor. Lessee hereby grants to Lessor full and free license to enter the 

Leased Premises to take possession of the Leased Premises in any lawful manner and to expel 

Lessee. If Lessee fails to remove its personal propeliy as provided within thiliy (30) calendar 

days after notice, Lessor may dispose of personal propeliy not removed by Lessee. In that case, 

Lessee is deemed by this Lease to have sold, assigned and transfened to Lessor all of Lessee's 

right, title and interest in the personal propeliy not removed by Lessee. 

B. Damages. In addition to terminating this Lease and retaking possession of the 

Leased Premises, Lessor may recover all damages and rent accrued or accruing under this Lease 

or arising out of any breach of this Lease. Lessor may resume possession of the Leased Premises 

for its own account and recover from Lessee the total rent due under this Lease for the 

remainder of the term, reduced to present value, or Lessor may resume possession of the Leased 

Page 14 of 18 



Premises and at its option re-rent it for the remainder of the term for the account of Lessee and 

recover from Lessee, at the end ofthe term or at the time any rent becomes due under this Lease, 

the difference between the rent specified in this Lease and the rent received upon the re-renting 

of the property. 

C. Other remedies. Lessor may pursue all other remedies provided by law or equity 

for the breach of this Lease. No right or remedy conferred upon or reserved to Lessor in this 

Lease is intended to be exclusive of any other right or remedy, and each right and remedy shall 

be cumulative and in addition to any other right or remedy of Lessor under this Lease, now or 

hereafter existing at law or equity or by statute. 

D. Enforcement. In the event that either patty must judicially enforce the terms of 

this Lease the prevailing party shall be entitled to reasonable attorneys' fees, paralegal costs, 

expert witness fees, consultant fees, and any other litigation expense or cost. 

Section 22. Waiver of Default; Effect. The acceptance by Lessor of one or more 

monthly rental installments after they fall due or after knowledge of any breach by Lessee of this 

Lease or after the sending of any notice or demand, or any other act or series of acts by Lessor, 

shall not be deemed or construed as a waiver of Lessor's right to act or as a waiver of any other 

right given to Lessor under this Lease or as an election not to proceed under the provisions of 

this Lease. The failure by Lessor to collect or demand any sums due under this Lease shall not 

relieve Lessee's obligation to pay those sums when demanded. 

Section 23. Notices. Any notices required by this Lease, or which Lessor or Lessee 

may wish to serve on the other, shall be in writing and shall be deemed served, whether or not 

receipt is admitted, when delivered in person to an agent or employee of the party at its place of 

business or when deposited in the U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, addressed 

to the Lessor as follows: 

Page 15 of18 



Flagler County Administrator 
1769 E. Moody Blvd. #2, Suite 302 
Bunnell, FL 32110 

Director, General Services 
1769 E. Moody Blvd., Bldg #5 
Bunnell, FL 32110 

And As to the Lessee, the following address: 

Michael Goodman 
113 Island Estates Parkway 
Palm Coast, Florida 32137 

Jay W. Livingston, Esq. 
Livingston Wolvelton & Sword, PA 
20 AirpOlt Rd, Suite A 
Palm Coast, FL 32164 

Section 24. Inspection of Leased Premises. Lessee shall allow Lessor's authorized 

representative access to the Leased Premises at all reasonable hours for the purpose of examining 

and inspecting said Leased Premises for the purposes necessary, incidental to, or connected with 

the performance of Lessee's obligations under this Lease or in the exercise of its governmental 

functions with 24 hours notice. 

Section 25. Signs. Lessee shall be pelmitted to install up to two (2) signs on the 

building and one (1) sign at the main entranceway to the concession and one (1) sign by the 

water way subject to the design/appearance approval of the Lessor and compliance with the 

Flagler County Land Development Code, Article VII, and other provisions of the Flagler County 

Code, as amended and/or supplemented from time to time. The approval process includes 

review by the AlA Scenic Pride with final approval by the Lessor. The design, pelmitting, 

installation and maintenance of any sign shall be at the sole expense of Lessee and shall 

substantially follow the conceptual theme and style of the County proposed park signage. 

Section 26. Beverage License. The Lessee shall be permitted to apply for and secure 

a 2COP license from the Florida Division of Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco for the sale and 

consumption of beer and wine on the Leased Premises. Notwithstanding the scope of such 

license, Lessee shall be limited to the sale and consumption of beer and wine and under no 

circumstances will the sale of liquor or other alcoholic beverages be permitted on the Leased 

Page160f18 



Premises. Such sales and consumption shall be restricted to the Leased Premises, unless 

otherwise permitted through the County's normal park permit process for onsite consumption. 

Section 27. Effect on Prior Agreements. This Lease supersedes all prior agreements, 

if any, between the parties regarding the leasing of the Leased Premises and, as of the date of this 

Lease, those prior agreements shall be of no force or effect. 

Section 28. Construction of Lease. This Lease shall be construed under the laws of 

the State of Florida and Flagler County Ordinances and any litigation regarding this Lease shall 

be in the County or Circuit Court of Flagler County, Florida. 

Section 29. Short Form of Lease. Either party may prepare for execution a short 

form of this Lease for recording in the public records. The costs of recording the short form 

Lease shall be paid by the party desiring to record the short form. 

Section 30. Amendments to Lease. This Lease may be amended only by written 

instrument executed with the same formalities as this Lease. 

Section 31. Property Rights. Lessee agrees that no subordination or use of the 

Lessee's interest as collateral will be permitted without the Lessor's express written permission, 

which is in the Lessor's sole and absolute discretion. 

Section 32. Parties. Except as otherwise expressly provided, the covenants, 

conditions, and agreements contained in this Lease shall bind and inure to the benefit of the 

Lessor and Lessee and their respective heirs, successors, administrators, and assigns. 

Page 17 of 18 



Date of Approval: 15 August, 2011 

ATTEST: 

ail Wadsworth, Clerk" d Ex Officio 
Clerk to the Board 

ATTEST: 

Witness Signature 
~ ..:JO\"" .... ,,~o~ 

Printed name 

Printed Name • 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF FLAGLER 

FLAGLER COUNTY BOARD 
OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

~C(j~ 
Alan Peterson, Chairman 

Approved as to form: 

~ 
County Attorney 

CAPTAIN'S BAIT TACKLE & BBQ, LLC 
A Florida limited liability company 

Grace A. Goodman)):~ager 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this~~ay of ~ 
2011, by Grace A. Goodman, the Manager of Captain's Bait le- LLC on benalf of 
the company. She is personally known to me or has produc river's license identification. 

~~ 
Notary Public 

elf1(/f' 7&- L.. /}VI-fjJ ~JK.. 
Printed 

Page 18 ofl8 



V JIQlllx3 

BAITTANK 

~(Yl?lOI5 

[ ~~~: ___ .. ___ . __ J 

L wc- ~ .J 

BAIT & TACKLE 

DISPLAY 

3 

·SI XoC , , 

[~] 

\.n -
8 

DEcK 

-D 
r-j 1 

l.r) 
"-

I 
--11 1 

~ - -'-f\ 

~ .< 
I I r: 

• ..J'> 

~ 
1-

I 

1 



First Amendment To 
Captain's Bait, Tackle & BBQ Lease 
At Bing's Landing April 20, 2015 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO 
CAPTAIN'S BAIT. TACKLE & BBQ 

LEASE AT BING'S LANDING 

Attachment 2 

This First Amendment to Lease ("Amendment") is made and entered into as of 
April 20, 2015 by FLAGLER COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, 
located at 1769 E. Moody Blvd., #2, Bunnell, Florida 32110, (the "Lessor"), and 
CAPTAIN'S BAIT, TACKLE & BBQ, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, located at 
5862 N. Oceanshore Blvd., Palm Coast, Florida, and whose business address is 113 
Island Estates Parkway, Palm Coast, Florida 32137 (the "Lessee"). 

WIT N E SSE T H: 

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a certain Lease, effective as of the 1 st day of 
September, 2011, for approximately 2080 sq. ft. of building space plus appurtenances 
thereto located at 5862 N. Oceanshore Blvd., Palm Coast, Florida, at Bing's Landing 
Park, Flagler County, Florida (the "Leased Premises") as depicted on Exhibit A attached 
hereto; and 

WHEREAS, the Lessee has made significant additional improvements to the 
Leased Premises totaling over $100,000 more than anticipated in the original lease 
amount to include adding approximately 400 sq. ft. of additional enclosed space, deck 
screening, a cooking hood, pavers; and 

WHEREAS, Allowing the lease period to extend at the Lessee's option will 
ensure the Lessee can amortize the additional funds expended on improving the facility. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and other good and 
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, 
the Parties hereby agree to amend the original lease sections as follows: 

Section 1. Property. Lessor hereby leases to Lessee approximately 2,080 
square feet of building space, to include the existing attached porch area, plus two 
adjoining building additions (38ft by 20ft and 15ft by 20ft) plus an expanded 550 sq. ft. 
deck area and front open area facing A 1A), all shown on Exhibit A (as amended), 
located at 5862 N. Oceanshore Blvd., Palm Coast, Florida at Bing's Landing Park, 
Flagler County, Florida (the "Leased Premises"). 

Section 3. Term. This Lease shall be for a term of ten (10) years beginning on 
September 1,2011, and ending on August 31,2021, with an option to renew for one (1) 
additional five (5) year period at Lessee's option. If Lessee decides to renew for an 
additional five (5) year period, Lessee shall give 180 days written notice to Lessor prior 
to the expiration of the ten (10) year period. If Lessee exercises its renewal options 

Page 1 of3 



First Amendment To 
Captain's Bait, Tackle & BBQ Lease 
At Bing's Landing April 20, 2015 

described above, then at the end of this fifteen (15) year period, this Lease may be 
renewed for an additional five (5) year period, upon the mutual agreement of both 
parties. 

Exhibit A. Exhibit A shall be amended as shown (attached). 

2. TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN. All other terms and conditions of the 
Original Lease remain in full force and effect. 

APPROVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Flagler County on the 
20th day of April, 2015. 

ATTEST: 

Gail Wadsworth, Clerk of the Circuit 
Court and Comptroller 

ATTEST: 

Witness Signature 

Printed Name 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF FLAGLER 

FLAGLER COUNTY BOARD 
OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

Frank J. Meeker, Chairman 

Approved As To Form: 

Albert Hadeed, County Attorney 

CAPTAIN'S BAIT TACKLE & BBQ, LLC 
A Florida limited liability company 

Grace A. Goodman, Managing Member 

Witness Signature 

Printed Name 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of 
_____ , 2015, by , Managing Member of Captain's 
Bait Tackle & BBQ, LLC on behalf of the company. She is personally known to me or 
has produced a driver's license as identification. 

Notary Public 

Printed Name 

Page 2 of3 



First Amendment To 
Captain's Bait, Tackle & BBQ Lease 
At Bing's Landing April 20, 2015 

... --------; .. _, 

~ " ,. 

AlA 

EXHIBIT A 
AMENDED 

20 APRIL 2015 

NORTH - I INTRACOASTAL 3 


